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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim 
financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed 
by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Pond Technologies Holdings Inc. (the 
“Company”) have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
 
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards 
established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s 
auditor. 
 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.
(formerly, IRONHORSE OIL & GAS INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

Sept 30,     Dec 31,
As at Notes 2018 2017

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash $ 3,772,653     $ 1,281,883      
  Note receivable 3 2,136,361      ‐

  Receivables 457,667        298,697         
  Prepaid expenses and other assets 386,541        73,594           

  Current/Non-current assets held for sale 14 3,671,811      ‐  

10,425,033   1,654,174      

  Patents 4 1,741,129     1,835,431      
  Capital assets 5 744,365        987,971         
Total assets $ 12,910,527   $ 4,477,576      

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6 $ 1,057,743     $ 1,309,807      

  Deferred contract revenue 9 987,439        17,500           

  Current portion of loans payable 7 3,674,696     1,405,000      

  Current/Non-current liabilities held for sale 14 499,911          ‐  

6,219,789     2,732,307      

Long-term portion of loans payable 7 204,890        3,808,145      
Total liabilities $ 6,424,679     $ 6,540,452      

Equity 

 Share capital 8 $ 22,852,162   $ 13,678,295    
 Contributed surplus 8 4,903,696     1,867,992      
 Deficit (21,270,010) (17,609,163)
Shareholders' equity / (deficency) 6,485,848 (2,062,876)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 12,910,527 $ 4,477,576      

Approved on behalf of the Board:
       "Gerry Quinn"        "Steve Martin"

          Director             Director
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Pond Technologies Holdings  Inc.
(formerly, IRONHORSE OIL & GAS INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended Sept. 30, Notes

        2018        2017        2018        2017

 Revenue 

  Revenue 9 $ 993,146 $ -                 $ 1,028,146 $ 8,904

  Direct costs and expenses 861,601 -                 886,601 -                  
  Gross profit 131,545 -                 141,545 8,904              

Expenses

 Operating expenses 10 467,367 249,709         1,392,014 723,925
 General and administrative expense 10 202,491 165,864         1,362,887 358,201
 Stock-based compensation 8 61,029 (1,243)            291,176 32,318

730,887 414,330 3,046,077 1,114,444

Operating loss $ (599,342) $ (414,330) $ (2,904,532) $ (1,105,540)

Other income / (expense)
Interest income 16,786 -                 37,524  -

Financial expenses 11 (146,674) (171,898)        (447,054) (507,336)

Loss on disposal of capital asset 5 (93,656) -                 (93,656) -                  

Amortization 4,5 (85,453) (135,599)        (265,270) (274,721)

Net loss from operation $ (908,339) $ (721,827) $ (3,672,988) $ (1,887,597)

Gain from discontinued operations 14 51,302  - 12,141  -

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (857,037) $ (721,827) $ (3,660,847) $ (1,887,597)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 19,421,164 11,517,115 18,710,067 11,404,743

Basic loss per common share - continuing operations (0.05) (0.06) (0.20) (0.17)

Diluted loss per common share - continuing operations (0.05) (0.06) (0.20) (0.17)

Basic gain per common share - discontinued operations 0.0026  - 0.001  -

Diluted gain per common share - discontinued operations 0.0026  ‐ 0.001  ‐

     Three Months    Nine Months
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Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.
(formerly, IRONHORSE OIL & GAS INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
(in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

Number of Share Contributed

  Shares Capital Surplus Deficit Total

Balance - January 1, 2017 10,996,245 $        10,668,295 1,421,170$             $     (14,755,869) (2,666,404)$         

Shares issued on subscription 735,000 1,355,234 132,715  ‐ 1,487,949

Share issuance costs  ‐ (271,939) 32,318  ‐ (239,621)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  ‐  ‐  ‐ (1,887,597) (1,887,597)

Stock-based compensation expense  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Balance - September 30 , 2017 11,731,245 $     11,751,590 $     1,586,203 $     (16,643,466) $     (3,305,673)

Shares issued on subscription 1,000,000                  2,357,543                    335,789                ‐ 2,693,332           

Share issuance costs  ‐ (430,838)                      (121,002)               ‐ (551,840)             

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  ‐  ‐  ‐ (965,697)                        (965,697)             

Stock-based compensation expense  ‐  ‐ 67,002                  ‐ 67,002                

Balance - December 31, 2017 12,731,245 $     13,678,295 $     1,867,992 $     (17,609,163) $     (2,062,876)

Shares issued on subscription 6,685,591 10,292,597  ‐  ‐ 10,292,597

Share issuance costs  ‐ (1,118,730)                   2,744,527  ‐ 1,625,797

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  ‐  ‐  ‐ (3,660,847)                     (3,660,847)

Stock-based compensation expense  ‐  ‐ 291,176  ‐ 291,176

Balance - September 30, 2018 19,416,836 $     22,852,162 $     4,903,696 $     (21,270,010) $     6,485,848
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Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.
(formerly, IRONHORSE OIL & GAS INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, Notes 2018 2017

Operating Activities

Cash receipts from customers $ 2,146,984         $ 10,623           
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (4,088,924) (1,174,082)
Interest paid (218,852)           (136,160)
Interest received 37,526
Cash flows used in operating activities (2,123,266) (1,299,619)

Discontinued Operations
Revenue from discontinued operations 14 1,750,927  -
Paid to suppliers and royalities 14 (1,280,314)  -
Cash provided by discontinued operations 470,613  -

Investing Activities

Note receivable advances 3 (2,136,361) ‐                     

Purchase of patents 4 (7,963) (35,534)
Purchase of capital assets 5 (103,859) (21,813)
Cash used in investing activities (2,248,183) (57,347)

Financing Activities

Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of issuance costs 8 5,640,569         1,220,929      
Cash arising from business acquisition 2 2,129,787          -
Repayments of loans payable (1,378,750)        (12,543)          
Cash provided by financing activities 6,391,606 1,208,386

Net change in cash 2,490,770 (148,580)
Cash beginning of period 1,281,883 459,673
Cash, end of period $ 3,772,653 $ 311,093
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Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.
(formerly, Ironhorse Oil & Gas Inc.) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 

 

 

 

1. REPORTING ENTITY AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
    Reporting Entity 

 
Pond Technologies Holdings Inc., formerly, Ironhorse Oil & Gas Inc., (the “Company”) is incorporated 
under the Business Corporations Act of Alberta.  Effective January 30, 2018 the Company completed a 
reverse take-over and change of business transaction with Pond Technologies Inc. by way of a three-
cornered amalgamation, that resulted in, amongst other things, the Company changing its name from 
Ironhorse Oil & Gas Inc. to Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.  
 
Prior to January 30, 2018, the Company’s primary business was the development and production of 
petroleum and natural gas reserves in western Canada. The Company’s technology offers industrial 
emitters an opportunity to generate significant revenue from their greenhouse gas emissions, through 
production of valuable biomass. These revenue streams for the Company’s customers may be further 
augmented by the potential generation and sale of carbon credits. 

 
As of February 6, 2018, the Company’s shares began trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the 
new trading symbol “POND”.  The Company’s principal place of business is now located at Unit 8, 250 
Shields Court, Markham, Ontario with the primary purpose of pursuing microalgal biomass production 
using raw stack gas emissions from industrial emitters.  
 
Statement of Compliance 
 
The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations 
Committee (“IFRIC”).  These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared 
in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they 
do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as 
issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC.  
 
The policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS 
issued and outstanding as of November 27, 2018, the date the Board of Directors approved the 
statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these condensed 
interim financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements of Pond 
Technologies Inc. as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017. Any subsequent changes to IFRS 
that are given effect in the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ending December 31, 
2018 could result in restatement of these condensed interim financial statements. 
 
New IFRS Standards 
 
The Company has adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The new standard 
recognizes revenue from the transfer of goods or services to customers in amounts that reflect the 
consideration (that is, payment) to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those 
goods or services.  
 
Effective January 1, 2018 the Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) using the 
retrospective method. The adoption of this standard did not result in a change in the recognition or 
measurement of any of the Company’s financial instruments on transition. 
 
IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for initial classification of financial assets: 
measured at amortized cost; fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or fair value 
through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The previous IAS 39 categories of hold to maturity, loans and 
receivables and available for sale are eliminated. A financial asset is classified as amortized cost if the 
asset is held with the objective to collect contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
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Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.
(formerly, Ironhorse Oil & Gas Inc.) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 

 

 

interest on principal amounts outstanding. A financial asset is classified as FVOCI if the asset is held 
with the objective  
REPORTING ENTITY (Continued) 
 
to both collect contractual cash flows and sell the financial asset. All other financial assets are measured 
at FVTPL. Financial assets are assessed for impairment using an expected credit loss model. Trade at 
FVTPL if it is held for trading, a derivative, or designated as FVTPL at recognition.  
 
The initial classification of financial liabilities under IFRS 9 is fundamentally unchanged from the 
requirements under IAS 39. A financial liability is measured at amortized cost or FVTPL if it is held for 
trading, a derivative, or designated a FVTPL at initial recognition. For liabilities measured at FVTPL, any 
change in value resulting from a change in the Company’s credit risk is recorded through other 
comprehensive income or loss rather than net income or loss. Trade payables, bank loan and long-term 
notes are classified and measured as amortized cost. 

 
2. BUSINESS COMBINATION TRANSACTION 

On January 30, 2018, the Company completed a business combination (the “Transaction”) with Pond 
Technologies Inc. (“Pond”) by way of a “three-cornered amalgamation”. The Transaction was effected 
pursuant to an amalgamation agreement dated October 4, 2017, as amended November 16, 2017, 
December 15, 2017, and December 21, 2017, between the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, 
2597905 Ontario Inc., and Pond.  Pursuant to the Transaction: (i) all of the issued and outstanding 
common shares in the capital of the Company were consolidated on the basis of a 6.9 pre-consolidation 
shares for each one post-consolidation share; (ii) the Company changed its name from “Ironhorse Oil & 
Gas Inc.” to “Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.”; (iii) all of the issued and outstanding common shares in 
the capital of Pond were cancelled and exchanged on a one for one basis for 15,373,117 common 
shares of the Company; (iv) all of the outstanding stock options and warrants of Pond were cancelled 
and exchanged for equivalent stock options and warrants of the Company; and (v) 2597905 Ontario Inc. 
and Pond amalgamated and became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company . 
 
Concurrent with the completion of the Transaction, Pond completed a brokered equity financing by 
issuing 2,641,873 subscription receipts (“Subscription Receipts”) at a price of $2.40 per Subscription 
Receipt, for aggregate gross proceeds of $6,340,495.  As a result of the satisfaction of the conditions to 
closing the Transaction, the escrow release conditions in respect of the Subscription Receipts were 
satisfied and the net financing proceeds were released to Pond and each Subscription Receipt was 
automatically exchanged for one common share of Pond and one common share purchase warrant of 
Pond, with each such warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of Pond at a 
purchase price of $3.00 and expiring 24 months from the date of issuance. In connection with the 
completion of the Transaction, such shares and warrants were subsequently cancelled and exchanged 
for equivalent common shares and warrants of the Company.  As part of the commission payable to the 
agents under the financing, the agents received 194,681 compensation warrants, with each such warrant 
entitling the holder to purchase, in accordance with its terms, one common share and one warrant of the 
Company at a price of $2.40 until January 30, 2020. 

The Transaction was accounted for as a reverse take-over transaction as the shareholders of Pond 
obtained a majority controlling interest of the Company, with the former shareholders of Ironhorse Oil & 
Gas Inc. retaining a non-controlling interest of the Company.  
 
The purchase price has been preliminarily allocated to the underlying assets and liabilities assumed, 
based upon their estimated fair values at the date of the Transaction. The fair value of the operating oil 
and gas property has been determined based on a report prepared by an Independent Qualified 
Reserves Evaluator in accordance with the standards set out in the Canadian Oil and Gas Evaluation 
Handbook, based on proved and probable reserves, estimated forecast prices and costs and calculated 
using a discount rate of 10%. The fair value of the consideration paid has been determined using the 
value of a common share issued on January 30, 2018 times the actual number of post consolidated 
shares on that date. 
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Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.
(formerly, Ironhorse Oil & Gas Inc.) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 

 

 

 

 

  2. BUSINESS COMBINATION TRANSACTION (Continued) 

The following sets forth the preliminary allocation of the purchase price to assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed based on estimates of fair value. 

 

 

  3. NOTE RECEIVABLE 
 

On September 25, 2018 the Company entered into a secured promissory note with Stelco Algae Holdings 
Inc. (“Stelco”) a special purpose company owned by Stelco Holdings Inc. Stelco is purchaser of the 
Company’s engineering, equipment and services and the Company made advances under the terms of 
the promissory note of $2,136,361 during the quarter ended September 30, 2018 for the purpose of 
repayment of the Company’s invoice. The promissory note bears a 15% rate of interest effective when the 
borrower receives funds under a government grant. The promissory note matures on September 25, 2019. 
The Company intends to hold this promissory note until maturity and has recorded the asset at amortized 
cost. 

 

 
 
 

Consideration paid:
   Fair value of the 4,041,313 post-consolidated shares  of the Company on January 30, 2018 6,223,622$       

Allocation of purchase price:

Cash and cash equivalents $        2,129,787
Receivables 232,563
Prepaid expenses and other assets 144,735
Property plant and equipment 4,131,827
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (415,290)

$        6,223,622

4.  PATENTS

Patents consist of the following:

Accumulated Net Carrying
Cost Amortization Amount

Balance, January 1, 2017 $ 2,690,747 $ (755,003) $ 1,935,744

      Additions 35,534 (101,793) (66,259)

Balance, September 30, 2017 2,726,281 (856,796) 1,869,485

      Additions  - (34,054) (34,054)

Balance, December 31, 2017 2,726,281 (890,850) 1,835,431

      Additions 7,963            (102,265)           (94,302)

Balance, September 30, 2018 $ 2,734,244 $ (993,115) $ 1,741,129
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Pond Technologies Holdings Inc.
(formerly, Ironhorse Oil & Gas Inc.) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 

 

 

 
 
 
During the three months ended September 30, 2018, project equipment with a cost of $260,807 and a net 
book value of $95,572 was utilized in connection with the provision of supplies to a customer, the proceeds 
of which are included in revenues and the net book value is recorded in cost of goods sold. Also during the 
three months ended September 30, 2018 the Company disposed of obsolete equipment with a cost of 
$224,148 and a net book value of $93,656, which was recorded as a loss on disposal of capital asset. 
 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets consist of the following:

Project equipment Furniture Computer
and leasehold fixtures and hardware and 
improvements equipment software Total

Cost

Balance, January 1,2017 2,410,808$         81,084$           74,418$         2,566,309$   

Additions 19,334                -                  2,479             21,813          

Balance, September 30, 2017 2,430,142           81,084             76,897           2,588,122     

Additions 34,268                31,596             28,280           94,144          

  Government grant (86,560)               (700)                 (362)               (87,622)         

Balance, December 31, 2017 2,377,850           111,980           104,815         2,594,644     

Additions 99,549                2,121               2,189             103,859        

   Disposals (484,956)             -                  -                (484,956)       

Balance, September 30, 2018 1,992,443           114,101           107,004         2,213,547     

Accumulated amortization
Balance, January 1,2017 1,280,771           41,000             59,936           1,381,707     

         Amortization 165,485              3,817               3,627             172,929        
Balance, September 30, 2017 1,446,256           44,817             63,563           1,554,636     

         Amortization 45,707                2,752               3,579             52,038          
Balance, December 31, 2017 1,491,963           47,569             67,142           1,606,674     

          Amortization 145,679              7,710               9,615             163,004        
      Disposals (300,496)             -                  -                (300,496)       
Balance, September 30, 2018 1,337,146           55,279             76,757           1,469,182     

Net carrying amount
Balance, January 1, 2017 1,130,037           40,084             14,482           1,184,603     
Balance, September 30, 2017 983,886              36,267             13,334           1,033,487     
Balance, December 31, 2017 885,887              64,411             37,673           987,971        
Balance, September 30, 2018 655,298$            58,822$           30,247$         744,365$      
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(formerly, Ironhorse Oil & Gas Inc.) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 

 

 

 
 
 

  
 

(i) Crystal Wealth Management System Ltd. (“CW”) 
 

 
During 2015, the Company issued a promissory note to CW in the amount of $350,000 bearing interest 
at 12% per annum. On February 19, 2016, the Company entered into a secured loan agreement with 
CW with a maximum credit amounting to $4,500,000. The loan agreement incorporated the amount 
advanced under the promissory note and the promissory note was terminated and superseded by the 
loan agreement. The proceeds of the loan were used: i) to pay amounts required to settle all claims 
pursuant to an action brought against the Company by Lorem Capital Inc., a shareholder of the 
Company, and others (the “Lorem Parties”) including legal fees and related expenses; and ii) for working 
capital purposes.  
 
The loan bears interest at the rate of 12% per annum, has no regularly scheduled repayment terms and 
was to mature on the earlier of February 19, 2018 or the completion of a financing transaction resulting 
in a capital injection in excess of $4,500,000. The loan is secured by a general security agreement with a 
first charge on Pond’s assets and a specific assignment of rights in all patents during the year. 
 

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

Sept 30 2018 Dec 31 2017

Accounts payable $ 899,984       $ 899,200     

Interest payable 170,697       76,331       

Payroll and other accruals (12,939)       334,276     

$ 1,057,743    $ 1,309,807  

7. LOANS PAYABLE

A summary of the changes in the loans payable balance is as follows:

CW(i) SMC (ii) FedDev (iii) Total

Balance, January 1,2017 $ 4,500,000      $ 350,000       $ 341,620       $ 5,191,620     

      Advances -                -               -               -                

      Conversion to shares -             (50,000)        -               (50,000)         

      Accretion -                -               91,568         91,568          

      Repayments -                ‐                    (20,043)        (20,043)         

Balance, December 31,2017 4,500,000      300,000       413,145       5,213,145     

      Conversion to shares -                -               -               -                

      Accretion -                -               45,191         45,191          

      Repayments (1,000,000)    (300,000)      (78,750)        (1,378,750)    

Balance, September 30, 2018 3,500,000      -               379,586       3,879,586     

-                

Less: Current portion of loans payable 3,500,000      -               174,696       3,674,696     

Long-term portion of loans payable $ -                $ -               $ 204,890       $ 204,890        
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7. LOANS PAYABLE (Continued) 

During 2016, CW amended the loan agreement and the Company was advanced an additional 
$160,000. CW also issued amendments to defer interest payments, originally due quarterly, to March 31, 
2017. The advance of $160,000 was subsequently settled by the Company through a non-brokered 
private equity placement (Note 7) in 2017. 
 
On August 11, 2017, the Company signed an amendment to its loan agreement with CW. The amended 
terms included a loan maturity extension to June 30, 2019, reduction of quarterly interest payable to 8%, 
deferral of quarterly interest payable of 4%, a (“First Interest Payment”) due of $581,398 payable on 
November 30, 2017 and a principal repayment of $1,000,000 on December 31, 2017. The amendment 
also requires the Company to make principal loan repayments if it raises in excess of $10,000,000 in 
financing during the term of the loan. In that event, the amount of the principal loan repayment will be 
20% of the proceeds in excess of $10,000,000. 
 
On November 16, 2017, the Company signed an amendment to its loan agreement with CW. The 
amended terms included an extension of the repayment to the First Interest Payment to December 21, 
2017 and an extension fee of $10,000. 
 
On December 19, 2017, the Company signed a second amendment to its loan agreement with CW. The 
amended terms included an extension of the principal repayment of $1,000,000 and the First Interest 
Payment to January 31, 2018 and an extension fee of $10,000 payable in cash upon the execution of the 
loan amendment. 
 
On December 29, 2017, the Company made an early payment of the First Interest Payment of $581,398 
and the second interest payment of $30,492. 

 
On January 30, 2018 Pond paid $1,000,000 to CW to reduce the principal loan balance from $4,500,000 
to $3,500,000. 
 
 
(ii) St. Marys Cement Inc. (Canada) (“SMC”) 
 
On May 29, 2015, the Company entered into a $300,000 demand loan with SMC. The loan bears 
interest at the rate of 9.5% per annum and has no regularly scheduled repayment terms.  Interest 
expense of $6,138 (2017 - $6,468) was recorded on this loan for the three months ended March 31, 
2018. On February 19, 2016 and in connection with the loan agreement with CW, the SMC loan became 
postponed and subordinated to the loan payable to CW and the maturity date was established at the 
earlier of February 19, 2018 or the completion of a financing transaction resulting in a capital injection in 
excess of $4,500,000. On August 30, 2016, the Company entered into a $50,000 promissory note with 
SMC with an interest rate of 9.5%. On January 16, 2017, the Company issued 25,000 units to SMC as 
settlement of the $50,000 promissory note through its non-brokered private placement (Note 7).  
 
On March 2, 2018 the Company paid SMC $300,000 principal and $82,470 interest to settle the 
outstanding demand loan with SMC in full and discharge SMC’s security interest in the Company’s 
assets. 
 

 (iii)  Federal Economic Development Agency (“FedDev”) 
 
The Company has a loan agreement with the FedDev and has received advances disbursed at a 
monthly rate of 33.33% of eligible costs as defined in the agreement, subject to achievement of certain 
milestones. Under the terms of the loan agreement, the loan bears no interest and is repayable in 60 
equal monthly installments of $13,708 beginning on January 1, 2015.  
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7. LOANS PAYABLE (Continued) 

On December 29, 2016, the monthly instalments were reduced to $2,500 until January 1, 2018 after 
which the payments were increased to $8,750 for one year and thereafter will be increased to $16,494 
for the remaining term of the loan.  

The Company adopted IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018 for the outstanding financial liabilities at that time. 
The above noted financial liabilities have been measured using the amortized cost method and there has 
been no financial impact arising from the adoption. 

 

 
 

Non-brokered private placement 
 
On December 1, 2016, the Company issued 367,340 units for total consideration of $734,680 (the “non-
brokered private placement”). The non-brokered private placement included the settlement of the loans 
payable to CW and Colmac in the amounts of $160,000 and $75,000, respectively, through the issuance 
of 80,000 and 37,500 units, respectively. One unit represents one common share and one warrant. The 
warrants may be exercised for one additional common share at a price of $2.50 per common share until 
November 1, 2018. 
 
On January 17, 2017, the Company issued 25,000 units for total consideration of $50,000. The non-
brokered private placement included the settlement of the loans payable to SMC. One unit represents 
one common share and one warrant. The warrants may be exercised for one additional common share 
at a price of $2.50 per common share until November 1, 2018. 
 
Brokered private placements 
 
On December 21, 2016, the Company issued 361,800 units for total consideration of $670,000 and 
26,800 warrants as payment for the brokered private placement (the “Agent Warrants”). The Agent 
Warrants may be exercised to purchase one unit at a price of $2.00. In both instances, one unit 
represents one common share and one warrant. The warrants may be exercised to purchase one 
additional common share at a price of $2.50 per share until December 21, 2018.  
 
On February 23, 2017, the Company issued 450,000 units for total consideration of $900,000 and 
36,000 Agent Warrants as payment for the brokered private placement. The Agent Warrants may be 
exercised to purchase one unit at a price of $2.00. In both instances, one unit represents one common 

8. SHARE CAPITAL 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited
number of preferred shares. The Company share capital consists of the following share 
subscriptions and purchases from treasury:

         Number of Shares Amount
Balance, as at January 1, 2017 10,996,245     10,668,295$      
     Shares issued on subscription of shares 1,710,000     3,666,717          
     Conversion of loans payable (Note 8) 25,000          46,090              
     Share issuance costs -                 (702,807)            
Balance, as at December 31, 2017 12,731,245     13,678,295        
     Shares issued on subscription of shares & Transaction 6,685,591       10,292,597        
     Share issuance costs -                 (1,118,730)         
Balance, as at September 30, 2018 19,416,836     22,852,162$      
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share and one warrant. The warrants may be exercised to purchase one additional common share at a 
price of $2.50 per share until February 23, 2019. 

 

8. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 
On April 18, 2017, the Company agreed to settle a debt from an advisor with the issuance of 20,000 
common shares and 20,000 warrants that may be exercised to purchase one additional common share 
at a price of $2.50 per share until April 17, 2019. 
 
On September 21, 2017, the Company issued 240,000 units for total consideration of $480,000 and 
19,200 Agent Warrants as payment for the brokered private placement. The Agent Warrants may be 
exercised to purchase one unit at a price of $2.00. In both instances, one unit represents one common 
share and one warrant. The warrants may be exercised to purchase one additional common share at a 
price of $2.50 per share until September 20, 2019. 
 
On December 28, 2017, the Company issued 1,000,000 units for total consideration of $2,400,000 
and 80,000 units as payment for the brokered private placement. The Agent Warrants may be exercised 
to purchase one unit at a price of $2.40. In both instances, one unit represents one common share and 
one warrant. The warrants may be exercised to purchase one additional common share at a price of 
$3.00 per share until December 28, 2019. 

 
On January 30, 2018, the Company completed the Transaction with Pond as set out in note 2. 

For both the non-brokered private placements and the brokered private placements, the Company 
adopted a residual value method with respect to measurement of shares and warrants issued as private 
placement units. The total consideration was allocated between common shares and warrants with the 
warrants being measured first, at fair value amounting to $2,227,294 (2017 - $193,159), and the 
residual being applied to common shares. 
 
On August 2, 2018 the Company issued 2,406 shares and 2,406 warrants for a total consideration of 
$5,774 upon the exercise of 2,406 Agent Warrants at $2.40. 
	
Stock option plan 
 
The Company has a stock option plan in place under which the Board of Directors may grant options to 
acquire common shares of the Company to qualified directors, officers, employees and other service 
providers. The stock options vest according to the provisions of the underlying directors’ resolution 
approving the issuance.  

	

								 	

 
During the quarter ended September 30, 2018 the Company granted Nil (September 30, 2017 – Nil) 
new share options. A stock-based compensation expense of $61,029 (2017: $1,243) for the three 
months  

Share Options
Number of 

options 
oustanding

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price

Balance, as at January 1, 2017 857,500                $ 3.08            
Granted during period 240,000                2.00            
Cancelled during the period (12,500)                 3.08            
Balance, as at December 31, 2017 1,085,000             2.00            

Granted during period 537,500                2.00            

Balance, as at September 30, 2018 1,622,500             $ 2.00            
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ended September 30, 2018 was incurred as a result of the vesting of stock options which were granted 
in prior periods.  
 

8.   SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 
The fair value of granted share options is determined using Black-Scholes option pricing model at the 
following weighted average assumptions: 

 
 

 
 
 

As at September 30, 2018, 1,622,500 (2017: 1,095,000) stock options were exercisable and the 
weighted average remaining contractual lives of the stock options was 3.48 years (2017: 4.0 years). 

 
Contributed Surplus 
 
Contributed surplus is comprised of the following: 

 

 
 
Warrants 
 

The Company has issued warrants and Agent Warrants as part of the brokered and non-brokered 
placements. 
 

 
 

 

Share Options

2018 2017
Risk-free interest rate 1.97% 1.03%
Estimated life of options - years 5.00 5.00
Expected volatility 80% 30%
Price of shares at date of issuance $ 1.43 1.84
Exercise price of options $ 2.00 2.00
Dividend yield 0% 0%

Sept 30 2018 Dec 31 2017

Stock options and other 1,578,667$        1,281,717$          
Warrants and Agent Warrants 3,325,029 586,275 

4,903,696$        1,867,992$          

Warrants Agent Warrants Amount

Balance, as at January 1,2017 702,340                   26,800                $ 117,771              

     Warrants issued on subscription of units 1,690,000                135,200              461,474              

     Conversion of loans payable (note 7) 25,000                     -                      3,910                  

     Warrants issued for settlement of debt 20,000                     -                      3,120                  
Balance, as at December 31,2017 2,437,340                162,000              586,275              
     Warrants issued on subscription of units 2,644,279                192,275              2,738,754           

Balance, as at September 30,2018 5,081,619                354,275              $ 3,325,029           

-------------------Number of------------------
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During the three months ended September 30, 2018, 2,406 Agent Warrants were exercised resulting in 
the issuance of 2,406 common shares and 2,406 warrants for a total cash consideration of $5,774. 
During the three months ended September 30, 2017 the Company issued 240,000 warrants and 19,200 
Agent  
 
8. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 
Warrants as part of a brokered private placement. The fair value of the warrants and Agent Warrants 
was $Nil for the three months ended September 30, 2018 (2017: $75,839) using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model and the following weighted average assumptions for the warrants: 

 
 

 
 
The warrants and Agent Warrants issued in the Company’s non-brokered private placements and 
brokered private placements are presented as equity on the statement of financial position. As at 
September 30, 2018, 5,081,619 warrants and 354,275 Agent Warrants were outstanding (2017 – 
1,437,340 and 82,000), with an average exercise price of $2.85 and $2.31 respectively and an average 
estimated life of 0.95 and 1.05 years respectively. 

 
9. REVENUE AND DEFERRED REVENUE 

 
The Company generates revenue from consulting and construction  
 
Revenue comprises sales and services to external customers (excluding HST and other sales taxes). 
Revenue from the transfer of goods or services to customers is recognized in amounts that reflect the 
consideration (that is, payment) to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those 
goods or services.  
 
The Company also generates revenue from construction contracts in which goods and services are 
typically provided over time. The Company’s revenue of $993,146 for the three months ended 
September 30, 2018, was derived from a single performance contractual obligation to complete a 
$3,597,452 to construct an algae facility.  Revenue for this construction contract is recognized on a 
percentage of completion basis. Deferred revenue is the difference between actual amounts invoiced 
and the amount of revenue recognized and is recorded in the consolidated statements of financial 
position. 
 
For non-construction contracts, revenue is recognized when the terms of the commitment are completed 
and accepted by the customer. 
 
Deferred Revenue 
 
A reconciliation of the beginning and ending carrying amounts of deferred revenue is as follows: 
 

2018 2017
Risk-free interest rate 1.25% 1.25%
Estimated life of warrants and Agent Warrants (years) 2.00 2.00
Expected volatility 81% 30%
Price of shares at date of issuance $ 2.33 $ 1.84
Exercise price of warrants $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Dividend yield 0% 0%
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11. FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 

 

Nine Months

Ended Year Ended 

Sept 30, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

Balance outstanding - beginning of period $ 17,500 $   -

Revenue earned in the period 1,028,146 8,904

Billings in the period (2,033,085) (26,404)

Balance outstanding - end of period $ (987,439) $ (17,500)

10. EXPENSE BY NATURE

The Company has elected to classify expenses recognized on the financial statements based on
 the expense as opposed to nature. Details for operating expenditures by nature, are as follows: 

2018 2017 2018 2017
$ $ $ $

Operating expenses

Salaries and benefits 421,073      334,850      1,261,100   1,011,075   

Rent 19,541        18,855        61,162        56,028        

Travel and transportation 56,063        14,452        138,533      53,521        

Project supplies and maintenance (29,310)       13,954        (13,617)       33,190        
Cost recoveries  - (132,402)     (55,163)       (429,889)     

467,367      249,709      1,392,014   723,925      

General and administrative expenses
Legal 115,676      89,253        210,571      143,624      
Computer 22,247        10,046        72,305        27,322        

Consultants, advisors and other 64,568        66,565        1,080,011   187,255      

202,491      165,864      1,362,887   358,201      

Sept 30

Six Months EndedThree Months Ended

Sept 30

Financial expenses consist of the following:

2018 2017 2018 2017

$ $ $ $

Interest expense on loans - CW and SMC 124,385      144,705      385,687      430,267      
Interest accretion, net of imputed interest  adjustment 20,444        22,894        57,650        68,676        

Interest and bank charges 1,845          4,299          3,717          8,393          

146,674      171,898      447,054      507,336      

Sept 30 Sept 30
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
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13. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE 
 
 
On March 2, 2017, the Company signed a Funding Agreement with the Ontario Centres of Excellence 
Inc., in partnership with NRG COSIA Carbon XPRIZE (the “Program”) to provide up to $833,000 in 
funding to support the development and demonstration of the Program’s competition. The funding is for 
microalgal process improvement activities including pilot scale demonstration, demonstration in 
controlled environment, and demonstration in real-life environment. Pond received a total of $694,140 in 
funding under the Program and the Company’s participation concluded. On December 31, 2017. 
 
On April 1, 2017 the Company renewed secondment agreements with the National Research Council 
(“NRC”). On April 6, 2018 the Company signed a new collaborative research agreement with NRC and 
St Marys Cement Inc. (Canada) to gather additional data from the Company’s carbon conversion 
technologies. The proceeds of the secondment agreements is recorded as a reduction of operating    
expenses. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 the amounts the Company 
received was $Nil and $55,163 (2017: $53,104 and $161,567).  

 
 

14. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 
 
 Subsequent to the business combination transaction (see Note 2), the Company re-classified its 
remaining operating petroleum and natural gas operation in western Canada to discontinued operations.  
This operating unit did not fit with the technology business plan of the Company going forward. The 
Company is actively marketing the sale of this business unit. 

 
 The following are the operating revenue and expenses of the discontinued operations which occurred 
 subsequent to the business combination during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018: 

 
  
 
 
 
 

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company enters into related party transactions with managment and arrangements with its shareholder
Details of these transactions are as follows:

2018 2017 2018 2017
$ $ $ $

Transactions, during the period
Loan interest 127,719 144,705 395,687 429,074
Conversion of loans payable to shares   -   -   - 50,000
Legal services rendered to the Company 25,323   - 25,323   -
Pembina property management fee 22,500   - 60,000   -
Salaries and short-term employee benefits 115,977 115,997 363,136 347,732

Balances at end of period
Loan payable to CW and SMC 3,500,000    4,800,000    3,500,000 4,800,000

Sept 30
Nine  Months Ended

Sept 30
Three Months Ended
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    DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (Continued) 
 

 
 

  
 

Revenue associated with the sale of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids (“NGLs”) is measured 
based on the consideration specified in contracts with customers. Revenue from contracts with customers 
is recognized when or as the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good 
or service to a customer. A good or service is transferred when the customer obtains control of that good 
or service. The transfer of control of crude oil, natural gas and NGLs usually coincides with the title 
passing to the customer and the customer taking physical possession. The Company principally satisfies 
its performance obligations at a point in time and the amounts of revenue recognized relating to 
performance obligations satisfied over time are not significant. The Company does not have any contracts 
where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the customer and payment by 
the customer exceeds one year. As a result, the Company does not adjust its revenue transactions for the 
time value of money. 
 
The depletion expense of $172,063 and $458,472 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2018 are non-cash expenses and are charged to the accumulated depletion and amortization account of 
the discontinued operations asset to reduce the carrying value.  

 
The Company produces oil and natural gas which have historically been subject to fluctuations in price. 
The Company’s production is mainly oil weighted averaging 141 barrels of oil equivalent per day during 
Q3 2018.  An increase of C$5 per barrel in the price of oil would increase quarterly cash flows available to 
the Company by approximately $65,000.  A similar decrease in commodity prices would have the 
opposite impact. 

 
The Company is exposed to the risk of changes in the Canadian/U.S. dollar exchange rate on sales of 
commodities that are denominated in U.S. dollars or directly influenced by U.S. dollar benchmark prices.  
As at September 30, 2018 the Company had no accounts receivable or accounts payable denominated in 
foreign currencies. 

 
 

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

On January 30, 2018, concurrent with the completion of the Transaction described in Note 2, the  
Company and Grizzly Resources Limited (“GRL”) entered into an Assignment Agreement, whereby the  
Company transferred all of its right, title and interest in and to and all burdens, obligations and liabilities in 
connection with the Sinopec litigation, to GRL. GRL agreed to indemnify the Company from any potential 
liabilities that may arise from such litigation. 

 

 

2018 2017 2018 2017

$ $ $ $

Oil and gas revenues 812,218  - 1,750,927  -

Royalty costs (313,346)  - (699,925)  -

Operating expenses (275,506)  - (580,389)  -
Depletion (172,063)  - (458,472)  -

Net operating income 51,302  - 12,141  -

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept 30 Sept 30
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    COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued) 

    
The Company is contingently liable with respect to litigation, claims and environmental matters that may 
arise from time to time, including those that could result in mandatory damages or other relief, which 
could result in significant expenditures. While the outcome of these matters cannot be predicted with 
certainty, in the opinion of management, any liability that may arise from such contingencies would not 
have a material adverse effect on the financial position or results of operations of the Company. Any 
expected settlement of claims in excess of amounts recorded will be charged to operations as and when 
such determination is made. 
 
The Company may have various other contractual obligations from time to time in the normal course of 
operations.  Generally, these types of contracts can be cancelled with 30 days’ notice. The Company has 
entered into equipment and premise leases with the following total minimum annual payments: 

 
 

        
 

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

On November 8, 2018, and as a result of Pond’s significant connection to Ontario as contemplated in 
the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange the Corporation obtained an order from the Ontario Securities 
Commission to become a reporting issuer in Ontario. 

 
On November 16, 2018, Pond announced it is seeking approval from the TSX Venture Exchange to 
extend the expiry date of six tranches of outstanding warrants, all issued on January 30, 2018 as part of 
a business combination with Pond Technologies Inc. by way of a three-cornered amalgamation 
previously announced on January 31, 2018.   

 
The first tranche includes warrants exercisable to purchase 335,000 common shares of Pond at $2.50 
per share, with an original expiry date of December 21, 2018;  the second tranche includes warrants 
exercisable to purchase 450,000 common shares of Pond at $2.50 per share, with an original expiry 
date of February 23, 2019;  the third tranche includes warrants exercisable to purchase 20,000 common 
shares of Pond at $2.50 per share, with an original expiry date of February 24, 2019;  the fourth tranche 
includes warrants exercisable to purchase 240,000 common shares of Pond at $2.50 per share, with an 
original expiry date of September 21, 2019;  The fifth tranche includes warrants exercisable to purchase 
1,000,000 common shares of Pond at $3.00 per share, with an original expiry date of December 28, 
2019; and the sixth tranche includes warrants exercisable to purchase 2,644,279 common shares of 
Pond at $3.00 per share, with an original expiry date of December 30, 2020. If approved, the expiry date 
of all six tranches of warrants will be extended to January 30, 2021. All other terms and conditions of 
each tranche of the warrants remains unchanged. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sept 30 2018 Sept 30 2017

2017  -  17,778$      

2018 19,540 53,334 

2019 52,108  -  

71,648$       71,112$      
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16 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Continued) 

 
Oil Price Differential  

 
As a result of oil differentials widening toward the end of Q3 2018, the Company expects realized oil 
prices and revenues for Q4 2018 at Pembina to decrease by approximately 35% to 40% compared to 
the current quarter.   

 
Oil price differentials are impacted by a number of factors, including, but not limited to, rising domestic 
production, downstream refinery maintenance, higher inventory levels in North America and insufficient 
pipeline capacity.       

 
The operator of the Pembina oil and gas assets and its joint venture partners continue to monitor the 
current oil price differential environment and are taking steps to manage the asset in the most efficient 
and prudent economic manner, which potentially could include shutting in production and negotiating 
reduced third party transportation fees.  

 


